
  
  

 

GETTING STARTED 

Hybrid Mail 
WEB PORTAL 

 



HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED ii 

 

Copyright © 2021 Funasset Limited. All rights reserved. 

Products and trademarks of other companies are acknowledged. 

Last Updated: 04/08/2021 

Hybrid Mail 

Web Portal – Getting Started 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED iii 

Foreword 

This document introduces components and functionality that are common 
for all users of the Hybrid Mail Web Portal (including the Lite version). Mail 
considerations applicable to the Web Portal are also provided. 

Before using the Web Portal and consulting this document, it is advised 
you read the Hybrid Mail - System Overview to gain an understanding of 
terminology and how the Hybrid Mail system works. 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED iv 

Contents 

Foreword ............................................................................. iii 

Contents .............................................................................. iv 

Accessing ............................................................................. 1 
Enabling Browser Pop-ups ..................................................................... 1 
Launching (Running) ............................................................................. 1 
Logging In ............................................................................................. 1 

Login Period ..................................................................................... 3 
Retrieving your User Name and Password ......................................... 3 

Logging Out .......................................................................................... 3 

Workspace Overview ............................................................ 5 
Main Interface ....................................................................................... 5 
Time Left ............................................................................................... 6 
Menus ................................................................................................... 6 
Buttons .................................................................................................. 7 
Side Panels ............................................................................................ 7 
Lists ....................................................................................................... 8 

Navigating ........................................................................................ 8 
Sorting ............................................................................................. 8 

Searching ..................................................................................... 9 
Search Strings ................................................................................... 9 
Displaying Active and Inactive Items ............................................... 10 
Selecting and Unselecting Items ..................................................... 10 
Deleting Items ................................................................................ 11 

PDF Window and Interface .................................................................. 11 

General Tasks ..................................................................... 13 
Viewing and Modifying User Details .................................................... 13 
Refreshing a Page ................................................................................ 14 

Update Page Information ............................................................... 14 
Resize Content ................................................................................ 14 

Uploading Files .................................................................................... 15 
Downloading Assets ............................................................................ 15 
Viewing Version and Developer Information ....................................... 16 

Mail Considerations ............................................................ 17 



CONTENTS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED v 

Status .................................................................................................. 17 
Checks ................................................................................................. 18 

Index ................................................................................. 19 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 1 

Accessing 

The Web Portal is accessed using any current Internet browser such as 
Chrome, Firefox or Edge, preferably on a desktop computer or laptop. To 
access content and functionality, a number of processes need to be 
performed. 

Enabling Browser Pop-ups 
The Web Portal uses browser pop-ups to display information such as 
attachments. If your Internet browser is not configured to display pop-ups, 
a notification window informing you of this is opened each time the Login 
page (Fig. 1) is opened. 

MORE: 
To enable pop-ups, consult your Hybrid Mail administrator or refer to your 
Internet browser’s documentation or Help. 

Launching (Running)  
The Web Portal is launched (run) by opening the Hybrid Mail shortcut 
normally located on your Windows desktop or by specifying the Hybrid 
Mail URL in your Internet browser. If a shortcut is not available or you do 
not know the Hybrid Mail URL, please consult your Hybrid Mail 
administrator. 

The first page normally opened is where you login to the Web Portal. 

Logging In 
After launching the Web Portal the Login page (Fig. 1) is opened.* 



ACCESSING 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 2 

 

Fig. 1 Login page 

The Login page is where you specify your Hybrid Mail user name and 
password (normally supplied to you by your Hybrid Mail administrator) in 
order to gain access to facilities in the Web Portal. 

Type your user name in the User Name edit box and your password in the 
Password edit box then click the Login button. If login is successful, the 
Home page is normally opened. 

*NOTE: 
If the Hybrid Mail system is configured for Active Directory user 
authentication, you will be automatically logged in and the first page seen 
will normally be the Home page. 

NOTE: 
If you are a Hybrid Mail administrator and no other administrator from 
your organisation has logged into Hybrid Mail and updated the 
organisation details since the Web Portal was installed, the first page 
opened is the Organisation Details page. It is advised you complete the 
settings on this page before proceeding. 

MORE: 
For details about the specifying organisation details, refer to the Hybrid 
Mail - Web Portal - Administrator Guide. 



ACCESSING 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 3 

Login Period 

The length of time you remain logged into the Web Portal is dependent 
upon your activity within it. If you remain inactive (i.e. do not open 
another page) for more than an hour (or the length of time your Hybrid 
Mail server is configured for) you are automatically logged out. 

NOTE: 
Even though you are logged out, the Login page (Fig. 1) is not displayed 
until you attempt to open another page from the page you are currently 
on. 

CAUTION: 
If you remain on the Compose Mail page for more than an hour (or the 
length of time your Hybrid Mail server is configured for), you are 
automatically logged out and will lose the content of the associated mail 
up to the point of the last save. It is therefore advised you frequently save 
your mail as Draft mail so you can return to it if you are logged out. 

Retrieving your User Name and Password 

If you have forgotten your Hybrid Mail user name or password, or both, 
you can retrieve them by submitting the email address associated with 
your Hybrid Mail user account. 

On the Login page (Fig. 1), type your email address in the Email edit box 
then click the Reset Password button. If the specified email address is 
found, your user name and password are emailed to you. 

Logging Out 
When you have finished using the Web Portal it is important to logout. 
This prevents others from using your account to compose and post mail. 

Click the Logout button (Fig. 2) to immediately logout and return to the 
Login page (Fig. 1). 

 

Fig. 2 Logout button 

If there is Pending mail in your account, a confirmation window is opened 
asking if you wish to post it now. 

NOTE: 
If there is no activity in the Web Portal for 60 minutes (or another 
configured time period), you are automatically logged out. 



ACCESSING 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 4 

MORE: 
For further details about the login period, refer to Getting Started > 
Logging In > Login Period. 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 5 

Workspace Overview 

The Web Portal workspace contains the following common components: 

• Main Interface 
• Time Remaining 
• Menus 
• Buttons 
• Side Panels 
• Lists 
• PDF Window and Interface 

Main Interface 
The Main interface (Fig. 2) provides access to all of the Web Portal 
functionality. 

 

Fig. 3 Main interface 

After logging in, the Home page is normally the first page opened, and the 
layout and style of other pages mirrors this. 

NOTE: 
The Main interface and certain components appear different for each 
company derivative of the Web Portal, but the location and functionality of 
components is the same. 

The Main interface contains the following components: 



WORKSPACE OVERVIEW 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 6 

No. Name Description 

1 Date and Time 
Left 

Displays the current date and the time remaining 
to post letters. 

2 Menus Used to open pages within the Web Portal. 

Not all menus are available to the Lite version of 
the Web Portal. 

3 Buttons Used to open pages and access components 
within the Web Portal. 

4 Page Content 
panel 

Displays the content of the page. 

5 Side panel Displays options, settings and buttons applicable 
to the page. 

6 Footer Displays the Funasset copyright information. 

Time Left 
If configured, a time left countdown appears on each page of the Web 
Portal. This indicates the time remaining in hours, minutes and seconds 
(hh:mm:ss) to post mail to the Hybrid Mail server so it can be printed and 
prepared for delivery the same day or next working day. 

Mail posted after the countdown expires will not normally be printed and 
prepared for delivery until the following (working) day. 

The countdown begins at 12:00 am and the expiry time is specified by a 
Hybrid Mail administrator. 

MORE: 
For further details about specifying a last posting time, refer to the Hybrid 
Mail – Web Portal - System Administrator Guide. 

Menus 
Each page of the Web Portal contains the following menus: 

• Home 
• Mail 
• Admin (administrators and system administrators only) 
• Print Room (operators, administrators and system administrators 

only) 
• System Admin (system administrators only) 

If a menu contains options, placing the mouse pointer over its name 
displays those options in a drop-down list (Fig. 11). Click an option, or the 
name of a menu that does not contain options, to open to the associated 
page. 



WORKSPACE OVERVIEW 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 7 

 

Fig. 4 Menu drop-down list (Mail)  

NOTE: 
The menus and the options found on menus can differ for each derivative 
of the Web Portal and/or the user logged in. 

Buttons 
Each page of the Web Portal contains the following buttons: 

•   User Details 

•  Logout 

•  Downloads 

•  About Hybrid Mail 

•  Help 

Click a button to open the associated page or component. 

Side Panels 
Certain pages of the Web Portal contain a side panel (Fig. 12). 

 

Fig. 5 Side panel (Quick Post)  



WORKSPACE OVERVIEW 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 8 

Side panels contain options, settings and buttons that are applicable to the 
page. 

Conveniently, side panels remain in a fixed position for quick and easy 
access. 

Lists 
The Web Portal contains lists (Fig. 13) which may need to navigated, sorted 
and searched in order to locate then select an item they contain. 

 

Fig. 6 List 

Navigating 

Up to 20 list items are normally displayed in a list (Fig. 13). Additional 
items are viewed using the page number links located below lists that 
require them. 

Click a link to open the associated page. 

Sorting 

By default, the content of a list (Fig. 13) is sorted by one of the columns in 
the list. 

EXAMPLE: 
The list on the Draft Mail page is sorted in date descending order (i.e. 
latest mail piece first). 

Column titles (Fig. 14) can be used to sort a list in either ascending or 
descending order. 

 

Fig. 7 Column titles (Queued Mail page)  

Click a column title to sort the list by that column. Repeated clicks toggle 
the order of the list between ascending and descending. 

EXAMPLE: 
If the list on the Queued Mail page is sorted by Postcode in ascending 
order, and the Postcode title is clicked, the order becomes descending. 
Clicking it again makes the order ascending. 



WORKSPACE OVERVIEW 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 9 

Searching 
Certain lists (Fig. 13) can be searched in order to locate associated items. 

Lists that can be searched contain an edit box above each searchable 
column together with a Clear Search button (Fig. 15). 

 

Fig. 8 Search edit boxes and Clear Search button (Queued Mail page)  

Each edit box is where a search string that relates to the associated column 
is specified. 

EXAMPLE: 
If you were looking for a particular postcode in the list on the Queued Mail 
page you would type the postcode in the edit box above the Postcode 
column. 

When a search string has been specified, move the focus from the 
associated edit box to begin searching for the item. If the search string 
matches information contained in the associated column, the results are 
displayed in the list. 

Search strings can be simultaneously specified for multiple columns. 

EXAMPLE: 
If you were looking for all recipients with the name Smith and living in the 
TN5 postcode region in the list on the Queued Mail page, you would 
specify Smith in the Recipient Name edit box and TN5 in the Postcode edit 
box. 

Click the Clear Search button to cancel a search and display all items in the 
associated list. 

Search Strings 

Search strings can be made up of a complete or partial text string. The 
more text a string contains, the narrower the search results in a list (Fig. 
13) are. 

EXAMPLE: 
A list contains three items with the following postcodes: 

AB12 6CD 
AB13 7CD 
AB14 8DE 

If AB is used as the search string, all three items would be displayed in the 
search results. 

If AB12 is used as the search string, only the item containing AB12 6CD 
would be displayed in the search results. 



WORKSPACE OVERVIEW 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 10 

If CD is used as the search string, only the items containing AB12 6CD and 
AB13 7CD would be displayed in the search results. 

Search strings can be defined in one or more text boxes to narrow down 
search results even further. 

EXAMPLE: 
A list contains three items with the following recipient names and 
postcodes: 

A Smith  AB12 6CD 
A Smith  AB13 7CD 
A Jones  AB14 8DE 

If A and AB are used as search strings, all three items would be displayed in 
the search results. 

If Smith and AB12 are used as search strings, only the item containing A 
Smith and AB12 6CD would be displayed in the search results. 

If Smith and AB are used as search strings, the items containing A Smith 
AB12 6CD and A Smith AB13 7CD would be displayed in the search results. 

Search strings are not case sensitive. This means using upper and lower 
case characters has no effect on the search results. 

EXAMPLE: 
If a list contained an item with a postcode of AB12 6CD, and cd was used 
as a search string, the item would be displayed in the search results in the 
same way as if CD had been specified as a search string. 

Displaying Active and Inactive Items 

Items in certain lists (Fig. 13) have an active and inactive property. In order 
to display only active items, inactive items or both, a check box is provided 
above the Active column of the list. 

Check box State Description 

Tick (default) Displays only active items. 

Cross Displays only inactive items. 

Blank Displays both active and inactive items. 

 

Click the check box until the required state is achieved. 

Selecting and Unselecting Items 

If a list (Fig. 13) contains items that can be selected so an action can be 
performed on them, a check box is displayed to the left of each item. 
Multiple check boxes can be selected so more than one item can have an 
action performed on it simultaneously. 



WORKSPACE OVERVIEW 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 11 

Click a check box to add or remove a tick. A tick indicates the item is 
selected. 

To select or deselect all items currently displayed in a list, click the column 
title check box. 

Deleting Items 

Items contained in certain lists (Fig. 13) can be deleted from the list. 

Select the items that require deleting then click the Delete Selected button 
in the side panel (Fig. 12). 

If a list contains items that exceed the page limit (normally more than 20 
items), a Delete All button is normally present in the side panel. Click the 
Delete All button to delete all items (including the items not shown). 

When a delete is performed a Confirmation window is opened prompting 
you to confirm the delete. Click the OK button to delete or the cancel 
button to cancel. 

PDF Window and Interface 
Mail, templates, certain attachments and mail that is being previewed are 
in the PDF file format. To view them they must be displayed in a PDF 
interface such as Adobe Reader. The application used by Hybrid Mail is the 
default PDF viewing application on the computer where Hybrid Mail is 
being used. 

To enable the current page of the Web Portal to remain visible, the PDF 
interface appears in a PDF window (Fig. 16). 



WORKSPACE OVERVIEW 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 12 

 

Fig. 9 PDF window and PDF interface (Adobe Reader) 

If the PDF is a mail piece, a side panel appears in the PDF window and 
displays the following information: 

• Name 
• Template 
• Options 
• Attachments 
• Number of Pages 
• Created By / On 
• Printed Date 
• Returned Because / On (if Returned mail) 

In addition, buttons also appear in the side panel so actions such as 
posting the mail piece can be performed. 

Controls for performing actions such as page navigation and magnification 
appear in the PDF interface. 

NOTE: 
Before a PDF can appear in the PDF window, the computer where Hybrid 
Mail is being used must have a PDF viewing application installed and the 
browser where the Web Portal appears must be configured to display PDF 
files. For details about how to do this, consult your Hybrid Mail 
administrator.



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 13 

General Tasks 

The following general tasks can be performed within the Web Portal by all 
users: 

• Viewing and Modifying User Details 
• Refreshing a Page 
• Uploading Files 
• Downloading Assets 
• Viewing Version and Developer Information 

Viewing and Modifying User Details 
A Hybrid Mail user account contains information relating to a user such as 
their name and email address, and the user name and password required 
to login to the Web Portal. For convenience this information can be viewed 
and modified by the associated user.* 

Click the User Details button (Fig. 3) to open the User Details page (Fig. 4). 

 

Fig. 10 User Details button 

 

Fig. 11 User Details page 

Make the required changes to the settings provided then click the Save 
button in the side panel (Fig. 12) to apply them. If the required settings are 
not completed or are completed incorrectly, a notification window is 
opened. 



GENERAL TASKS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 14 

Click the Cancel button to cancel any changes made prior to saving the 
user details and return to the Home page (Fig. 10). 

MORE: 
For details about each setting, refer to the Hybrid Mail – Web Portal -
Administrator Guide > Administering Users > Settings. 

*NOTE: 
If the Hybrid Mail LDAP feature is enabled, user details cannot be modified. 
A message notifying you of this is displayed and the Save button is 
disabled. 

Refreshing a Page 
There are two occasions why you may need to refresh a page: 

• Update page Information 
• Resize content 

CAUTION: 
If you refresh the Compose Mail page and have not saved the associated 
mail, all additions and changes are lost and the page is redisplayed in its 
default state. 

NOTE: 
If, after refreshing a page, you are returned to the Login page (Fig. 1), it is 
because the login period expired. 

Update Page Information 

Certain Web Portal pages need to be refreshed (reloaded) so the most 
recent information is displayed. 

When you visit a Web Portal page, the information it contains is up-to-date 
to the point when the page was displayed. If you remain on this page for 
any length of time, certain information may become out of date. 

Select your Internet browser’s Refresh option or press the refresh key 
(normally F5) to refresh the page information. 

Resize Content 

When the browser window is resized, the content of the Web Portal may 
no longer fit in the viewable area. To overcome this outrageous design 
flaw, you must refresh the page. 

Select your Internet browser’s Refresh option or press the refresh key 
(normally F5) to resize the page content so it fits correctly inside the 
window. 



GENERAL TASKS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 15 

Uploading Files 
Before signatures, images, backgrounds and attachments can be used in 
the Web Portal they must be uploaded to the Hybrid Mail server. 

When a file requires uploading, an edit box and a Browse button appear 
on the associated Web Portal page or in the Upload window (Fig. 5) that is 
opened when an Upload button is clicked. 

 

Fig. 12 Upload window (Add PDF attachment)  

Click the Browse button to open a browse window. After locating, 
selecting then “opening” the file using the browse window, its name 
appears in the edit box of the Web Portal page or Upload window. 

When a Web Portal page is saved, or after clicking the Upload button in 
the upload window, the file specified in the edit box is uploaded. 

CAUTION: 
Depending on the size of a file and your Internet connection speed, 
uploading can take anywhere between a few seconds to several minutes to 
complete. It is therefore important you let the upload process complete by 
remaining on the current page or leaving the upload window open. 

Downloading Assets 
Hybrid Mail documentation, help and installation files can be conveniently 
accessed using the Web Portal. 

Click the Downloads button (Fig. 6) in the Web Portal to open the 
Downloads page (Fig. 7). 

 

Fig. 13 Downloads button 



GENERAL TASKS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 16 

 

Fig. 14 Downloads page 

Click a link to download or view the associated asset. 

Click the Home page link to close the page and return to the Home page. 

Viewing Version and Developer Information 
To view the version of the Web Portal together with information about the 
developer, click the About button (Fig. 8). 

 

Fig. 15 About button 

Following this, the About window (Fig. 9) is opened. 

 

Fig. 16 About window 

Click the Close link to close the About window. 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 17 

Mail Considerations 

The following mail considerations are applicable to the Web Portal: 

• Status 
• Checks 

Status 
The status of mail within the Web Portal can change many times. 

The table below describes each status: 

Status Description 

New Mail that is being composed and before it is saved or 
posted. 

Draft Mail that has been saved so it can be modified and 
posted at a later date/time. 

Appears on the Draft Mail page. 

Pending Mail that has been saved so it can be posted at a 
later date/time. 

Appears on the Pending Mail page. 

eDoc Mail that has been sent by email. 

Appears on the eDoc Mail page. 

Queued Mail that appears in the Input queue. 

Waiting for 
Sorting 

Mail that has been released from the Input queue 
and is waiting to be sorted. 

Archive Unsorted mail that has been successfully output. 

Appears on the Archive Mail page. 

Archive Sorted Sorted mail that has been successfully output. 

Archive Sorted mail appears on the Archive Mail 
page. 

Exception Mail that exceeds the Max Sheets setting becomes 
Exception mail. 

Exception mail appears in the Exception queue on the 
Queues page. 

Rejected Mail that has been rejected due to reasons such as 
the incorrect placement of the address. 



MAIL CONSIDERATIONS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 18 

Status Description 

Returned Mail that is undeliverable and has been returned by 
Royal Mail to a location specified by your 
organisation (normally indicated on the reverse of the 
envelope). After being returned it is scanned and the 
associated mail in Hybrid Mail becomes Returned 
mail. 

Returned mail appears on the Returned Mail page. 

Checks 
Prior to previewing, posting and saving mail as Pending mail, the following 
checks are made: 

• Recipient name and address checked for content. 
• Recipient postcode checked against the Royal Mail’s database for 

accuracy. 
• Letter body checked for content. 
• Mail name checked for content. 

If any of the checks fail, a notification window is opened that describes the 
problem. 

NOTE: 
If a CSV file is used, the notification window contains a list of the first ten 
problematic recipient addresses. You need to correct these in the CSV file 
(and the data source) then attempt to preview, post or save the associated 
mail again before correcting further addresses if necessary. 

Prior to using a CSV file, it is advised you use the postcode checking facility 
to analyse and report recipients containing a problematic postcode. 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 19 

Index 

—A— 
About button ........................................................... 16 

About Hybrid Mail button .......................................... 7 

About window ......................................................... 16 

Accessing ................................................................... 1 

Archive mail ............................................................. 17 

Archived sorted mail ................................................ 17 

Assets ...................................................................... 15 

—B— 
Browser pop-ups ........................................................ 1 

Button 

About ................................................................. 16 

About Hybrid Mail ................................................ 7 

Downloads ..................................................... 7, 15 

Help ..................................................................... 7 

Logout ............................................................. 3, 7 

User Details .......................................................... 7 

User Details button ............................................. 13 

Buttons .................................................................. 6, 7 

—C— 
Checks made on mail ............................................... 18 

Contents ................................................................... iv 

Countdown................................................................ 6 

—D— 
Date........................................................................... 6 

Delete 

List items ............................................................ 11 

Developer information ............................................. 16 

Display 

List items ............................................................ 10 

Downloads .............................................................. 15 

Downloads button ............................................... 7, 15 

Draft mail ................................................................ 17 

—E— 
eDoc mail ................................................................ 17 

Enabling browser pop-ups ......................................... 1 

Exception mail ......................................................... 17 

—F— 
Fig 

About button ..................................................... 16 

About window ................................................... 16 

Column titles (Queued Mail page) ........................ 8 

Downloads button ............................................. 15 

Downloads page ................................................ 16 

List ....................................................................... 8 

Login page ........................................................... 2 

Logout button ...................................................... 3 

Main interface ...................................................... 5 

Menu drop-down list (Mail) .................................. 7 

PDF window and PDF interface (Adobe Reader) .. 12 

Search text boxes and buttons (Archive mail) ........ 9 

Side panel ............................................................ 7 

Upload window .................................................. 15 

User Details button ............................................. 13 

User Details page ................................................ 13 

File 

Uploading .......................................................... 15 

Foreword .................................................................. iii 

—G— 
General tasks ........................................................... 13 

—H— 
Help button ............................................................... 7 

—I— 
Information 

Developer ........................................................... 16 

Version ............................................................... 16 

Internet browser pop-ups ............... See Browser pop-ups 

—L— 
Launching .................................................................. 1 



INDEX 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 20 

LDAP ........................................................................ 13 

List............................................................................. 8 

Active items ........................................................ 10 

Deleting Items .................................................... 11 

Inactive items ..................................................... 10 

Navigating ............................................................ 8 

Searching ............................................................. 9 

Selecting items ................................................... 10 

Sorting ................................................................. 8 

Unselecting items ............................................... 10 

Logging in ................................................................. 1 

Logging out ............................................................... 3 

Login page ................................................................. 2 

Login period .............................................................. 3 

Logout button ....................................................... 3, 7 

—M— 
Mail 

Archive ............................................................... 17 

Archive sorted .................................................... 17 

Checks ................................................................ 18 

Considerations .................................................... 17 

Draft .................................................................. 17 

eDoc ................................................................... 17 

Exception ........................................................... 17 

New ................................................................... 17 

Pending .............................................................. 17 

Queued .............................................................. 17 

Rejected ............................................................. 17 

Returned ............................................................ 18 

Status ................................................................. 17 

Waiting for sorting ............................................. 17 

Main interface ........................................................... 5 

Menus ....................................................................... 6 

Modify 

User details ......................................................... 13 

—N— 
Navigating 

Lists ...................................................................... 8 

New mail ................................................................. 17 

—P— 
Page 

Downloads ......................................................... 16 

Login .................................................................... 2 

PDF window and PDF interface (Adobe Reader) .. 12 

User Details ........................................................ 13 

Page Content panel ................................................... 6 

Panel 

Page Content........................................................ 6 

Side .................................................................. 6, 7 

Password ................................................................... 1 

Retrieving ............................................................. 3 

PDF 

Interface ............................................................. 11 

Window ............................................................. 11 

PDF window and PDF interface (Adobe Reader) page12 

Pending mail ............................................................ 17 

—Q— 
Queued mail ............................................................ 17 

—R— 
Refresh page ............................................................ 14 

Resize content .................................................... 14 

Update page information ................................... 14 

Rejected mail ........................................................... 17 

Resize page content ................................................. 14 

Retrieve login ............................................................. 3 

Returned mail .......................................................... 18 

Running ................................................... See Launching 

—S— 
Search 

Lists ...................................................................... 9 

Strings .................................................................. 9 

Select 

List items ............................................................ 10 

Side panel .............................................................. 6, 7 

Sorting 

Lists ...................................................................... 8 

Status 

Mail .................................................................... 17 

—T— 
Tasks ....................................................................... 13 

Time Left ................................................................... 6 

—U— 
Unselecting list items ............................................... 10 

Update 

Page information ................................................ 14 

Upload files ............................................................. 15 



INDEX 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - GETTING STARTED 21 

Upload window ....................................................... 15 

User details .............................................................. 13 

User Details button .............................................. 7, 13 

User Details page ..................................................... 13 

User name ................................................................. 1 

Retrieving ............................................................. 3 

—V— 
Version information ................................................. 16 

View 

User details ........................................................ 13 

—W— 
Waiting for sorting mail ........................................... 17 

Window 

About ................................................................. 16 

Upload ............................................................... 15 

Workspace Overview .................................................. 5 

 


	Cover
	Masthead
	Foreword
	Contents
	Accessing
	Enabling Browser Pop-ups
	More:

	Launching (Running)
	Logging In
	*NOTE:
	Note:
	More:
	Login Period
	Note:
	Caution:

	Retrieving your User Name and Password

	Logging Out
	Note:
	More:


	Workspace Overview
	Main Interface
	NOTE:

	Time Left
	More:

	Menus
	NOTE:

	Buttons
	Side Panels
	Lists
	Navigating
	Sorting
	Example:
	Example:
	Searching
	Example:
	Example:


	Search Strings
	Example:
	Example:
	Example:

	Displaying Active and Inactive Items
	Selecting and Unselecting Items
	Deleting Items

	PDF Window and Interface
	Note:


	General Tasks
	Viewing and Modifying User Details
	More:
	*Note:

	Refreshing a Page
	Caution:
	Note:
	Update Page Information
	Resize Content

	Uploading Files
	Caution:

	Downloading Assets
	Viewing Version and Developer Information

	Mail Considerations
	Status
	Checks
	Note:


	Index

